



Cohere Medical Policy – Total Disc Arthroplasty

Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 3
Effective Date: December 19, 2024

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

© 2024 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Diseases & Disorders of the Musculoskeletal System (M00-M99)

Guideline Name: Cohere Medical Policy - Total Disc Arthroplasty

Date of last literature review: 11/4/2024

Document last updated: 12/19/2024

Type: ☒ Adult (18+ yo) | ☒ Pediatric (0-17 yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Total Disc Arthroplasty	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	5
Indications	5
Non-Indications	7
Level of Care Criteria	8
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	8
Medical Evidence	10
References	11
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	12

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Total Disc Arthroplasty

Recommended Clinical Approach

Developed as an alternative to spinal fusion surgery, spinal disc arthroplasty has emerged to treat degenerative disease. The risk of nerve root compression and adjacent disc disease is reduced with this procedure. Patients report improved movement and flexibility compared with fusion procedures.¹⁻²

Anterior cervical discectomy and fusion (ACDF) has been the standard of care for cervical radiculopathy and myelopathy that is refractory to conservative management. However, a fusion of mobile segments into non-mobile spinal units can result in biomechanical strain and degeneration. To preserve natural mobility at diseased cervical discs, cervical total disc arthroplasty (TDA) has emerged, which retains the benefits of more traditional procedures, such as disc height restoration and direct neural decompression, while improving the range of motion at the functional spinal unit and preserving near normal spinal kinematics.³

Multidisciplinary rehabilitation and pain medication are the initial treatment methods for symptomatic lumbar degenerative disc disease (DDD), associated with the degeneration of intervertebral discs and low back pain. Although spinal fusion is considered the gold standard in the treatment of lumbar DDD, the procedure is associated with spinal instability and the degeneration of adjacent vertebrae. Total disc arthroplasty has emerged with the aim of restoring and maintaining spine biomechanics.⁴

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

→ A **total disc arthroplasty** is considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:

- ◆ The procedure is a **cervical total disc arthroplasty**, and **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**⁵:
 - **ANY** of the following symptoms:
 - Intractable radiculopathy (arm pain and/or neurological deficit) with or without neck pain; **OR**
 - Myelopathy due to cord compression or neural compression localized to the disc space; **OR**
 - Progressive functional neurological deficit (e.g., motor weakness, sensory deficit); **OR**
 - Severe or rapidly progressive symptoms of nerve root or spinal cord compression requiring hospitalization or immediate surgical intervention; **AND**
 - Advanced imaging (magnetic resonance imaging [MRI] or computed tomography [CT]) or radiographic studies reveal **ANY** of the following with evidence of corresponding nerve root or cord compression⁶:
 - Herniated nucleus pulposus (herniated disc); **OR**
 - Spondylosis (defined by the presence of osteophytes); **OR**
 - Visible loss of disc height compared to adjacent levels; **AND**
 - Third to seventh cervical spinal levels (C3-C7); **AND**
 - No more than 2 adjacent levels; **AND**
 - Implantation is performed by an anterior approach; **AND**
 - Documented skeletal maturity (the patient's age is greater than 18 years); **AND**
 - **ANY** of the following:
 - Failure of conservative management for greater than 6 weeks, including **ALL** of the following:
 - ◆ Anti-inflammatory medications, analgesics, or prescription medications (e.g., oral steroids, narcotics, neuropathic pain medications) if not contraindicated; **AND**

- ◆ Physical therapy; **AND**
- ◆ Epidural steroid injections (ESI):
 - If medically appropriate; **OR**
 - Corticosteroid injection is contraindicated; **OR**
- The patient's severe pain or disability is affecting their quality of life and limiting their daily life (including working and ability to provide self-care); **OR**
- The patient has documented neurologic deficit, progressive neurologic deficit or history, signs/symptoms/physical exam consistent with myelopathy; **OR**
- ◆ The procedure is a **lumbar total disc arthroplasty**, and **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**⁷⁻⁸:
 - The patient has symptomatic degenerative disc disease (DDD) with unremitting lower back pain and functional impairment; **AND**
 - Advanced imaging (MRI or CT) or radiographic studies reveal no more than grade I spondylolisthesis at the involved level (1% to 25% disc slippage); **AND**
 - Fourth to fifth lumbar spinal levels (L4-L5) or lumbar fifth to sacral first spinal levels (L5-S1) only; **AND**
 - No more than 1 level discectomy; **AND**
 - Anterior retroperitoneal approach; **AND**
 - Documented skeletal maturity (patient's age is greater than 18 years); **AND**
 - **ANY** of the following:
 - Failure of conservative management for greater than 6 months, including **ALL** of the following:
 - ◆ Anti-inflammatory medications, analgesics, or prescription medications (e.g., oral steroids, narcotics, neuropathic pain medications) if not contraindicated; **AND**
 - ◆ Physical therapy; **AND**
 - ◆ Epidural steroid injections (ESI) for **ANY** of the following:
 - If medically appropriate; **OR**
 - Corticosteroid injection is contraindicated; **OR**

- The patient's severe pain or disability is affecting their quality of life and limiting their daily life (including working and ability to provide self-care).

Non-Indications

→ A **total disc arthroplasty** is not considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**³⁻⁶:

- ◆ Active systemic infection or infection at operative site; **OR**
- ◆ Diagnosed osteoporosis or osteopenia; **OR**
- ◆ Allergy to implant materials; **OR**
- ◆ Severe facet joint syndrome or degeneration; **OR**
- ◆ Current or past trauma or disease has created significant deformity of the vertebral bodies at the index levels; **OR**
- ◆ Bridging osteophytes or bone spurs; **OR**
- ◆ Radiographic evidence of marked cervical instability as evidenced on imaging⁹⁻¹¹:
 - Greater than 3 mm translation; **OR**
 - Greater than 11 degrees angular rotation; **OR**
 - Prior cervical decompression; **OR**
- ◆ Isolated lumbar radiculopathy, primarily due to herniated disc; **OR**
- ◆ Chronic radiculopathy (unrelenting pain with predominance of leg pain symptoms greater than back pain symptoms extending over at least 1 year); **OR**
- ◆ Myelopathy due to cervical stenosis from facet and/or posterior hypertrophy; **OR**
- ◆ Lumbar spinal stenosis; **OR**
- ◆ Scoliosis or other spinal deformity (e.g., focal lordosis, kyphosis at the level of the planned arthroplasty); **OR**
- ◆ Compromised vertebral bodies due to trauma or disease at the affected level; **OR**
- ◆ Facet joint degeneration; **OR**
- ◆ Greater than 50% decrease in disc height¹²⁻¹³; **OR**
- ◆ Abdominal pathology that would prevent an anterior retroperitoneal approach; **OR**
- ◆ Involved vertebral endplate not compatible with the artificial disc; **OR**
- ◆ Extruded disc material with sequestrum (e.g., free disc fragment); **OR**
- ◆ Ossification of the posterior longitudinal ligament (OPLL); **OR**

- ◆ Sensitivity or allergy to implant materials.

Level of Care Criteria

Inpatient or Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description
0095T	Removal of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, each additional interspace, cervical (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0098T	Revision including replacement of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, each additional interspace, cervical (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0164T	Removal of total disc arthroplasty, (artificial disc), anterior approach, each additional interspace, lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0165T	Revision including replacement of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, each additional interspace, lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0202T	Posterior vertebral joint(s) arthroplasty (eg, facet joint[s] replacement), including facetectomy, laminectomy, foraminotomy, and vertebral column fixation, injection of bone cement, when performed, including fluoroscopy, single level, lumbar spine
22856	Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy with end plate preparation (includes osteophylectomy for nerve root or spinal cord decompression and microdissection); single interspace, cervical

22857	Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy to prepare interspace (other than for decompression); single interspace, lumbar
22858	Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy with end plate preparation (includes osteophylectomy for nerve root or spinal cord decompression and microdissection); second level, cervical (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
22860	Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy to prepare interspace (other than for decompression); second interspace, lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
22861	Revision including replacement of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, single interspace; cervical
22862	Revision including replacement of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, single interspace; lumbar
22864	Removal of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, single interspace; cervical
22865	Removal of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, single interspace; lumbar

Medical Evidence

Fiani et al. (2021) concluded that spinal disc arthroplasty is a viable alternative to standard decompression and fusion methods for the treatment of degenerative disc disease. Both cervical and lumbar arthroplasties may be safe and effective with improved segmental motion.¹

Gupta et al. (2020) discuss the effectiveness of artificial disc replacement, which stabilizes and preserves segmental spinal motion. The anterior approach is most commonly used.²

The United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has approved several artificial intervertebral discs to for arthroplasty, including the following:

- The Simplify Cervical Artificial Disc (2021) is indicated for use in skeletally mature patients for disc reconstruction at one level from C3-C7 for intractable radiculopathy or myelopathy.⁴
- The activL Artificial Disc (2015) is intended for one-level disc reconstruction (L4, L5, or L5-S1) in skeletally mature patients with symptomatic degenerative disc disease with no more than grade I spondylolisthesis at the involved level.⁶

The North American Spine Society (NASS) has published the following related Coverage Policy Recommendations:

- *Cervical Artificial Disc Replacement* (2015) is indicated for two-level cervical disc replacement for radiculopathy related to nerve root compression in C3-C4 to C6-C7. The procedure is also recommended for myelopathy or myeloradiculopathy related to central spinal stenosis from one- or two-level degenerative disease in C3-C4 to C6-C7.³
- *Lumbar Artificial Disc Replacement* (2019) is recommended for discogenic low back pain at a single level for L3-L4, L4-L5, or L5-S1 in individuals who have failed at least 6 months of nonoperative treatment.⁵

References

1. Fiani B, Nanney JM, Villait A, et al. Investigational research: Timeline, trials, and future directions of spinal disc arthroplasty. *Cureus*. 2021;13(7):e16739. doi: 10.7759/cureus.16739. PMID: 34513367.
2. Gupta MC, et al. Chapter 23: Procedures for decompression of the spinal cord and nerve roots. In: Devlin VJ's Spine Secrets. 3rd ed. Elsevier; 2020.
3. Zavras AG, Sullivan TB, Singh K et al. Failure in cervical total disc arthroplasty: Single institution experience, systematic review of the literature, and proposal of the RUSH TDA failure classification system. *Spine J*. 2022;22(3):353–369. doi: 10.1016/j.spinee.2021.08.006. PMID: 34419625.
4. Wen DJ, Tavakoli J, Tipper JL. Lumbar total disc replacements for degenerative disc disease: A systematic review of outcomes with a minimum of 5 years follow-up. *Global Spine J*. 2024;14(6):1827–1837. doi: 10.1177/21925682241228756. PMID: 38263726.
5. North American Spine Society (NASS). NASS coverage policy recommendations: cervical artificial disc replacement. Published November 2015. Accessed November 5, 2024. <https://www.spine.org/>.
6. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of safety and effectiveness data (SSED): Simplify cervical artificial disc. Published April 1, 2021. Accessed November 5, 2024. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf20/P200022S003B.pdf.
7. North American Spine Society (NASS). NASS coverage policy recommendations: Lumbar artificial disc replacement. Published February 2019. Accessed November 5, 2024. <https://www.spine.org/>.
8. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of safety and effectiveness data (SSED): activL artificial disc (activL). Published June 11, 2015. Accessed November 4, 2024. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf12/P120024b.pdf.
9. White AA 3rd, Johnson RM, Panjabi MM, Southwick WO. Biomechanical analysis of clinical stability in the cervical spine. *Clin Orthop Relat Res*. 1975;(109):85–96. doi:10.1097/00003086-197506000-00011. PMID: 1132209.
10. Alves ÓL. Cervical Total Disc Replacement: Expanded Indications. *Neurosurg Clin N Am*. 2021;32(4):437–448. doi:10.1016/j.nec.2021.05.002. PMID: 34538470.
11. Popescu A, Lee H. Neck Pain and Lower Back Pain. *Med Clin North Am*. 2020;104(2):279–292. doi:10.1016/j.mcna.2019.11.003. PMID: 32035569.

12. Büttner-Janz K, Guyer RD, Ohnmeiss DD. Indications for lumbar total disc replacement: selecting the right patient with the right indication for the right total disc. *Int J Spine Surg*. 2014;8:12. Published 2014 Dec 1. doi:10.14444/1012. PMCID: PMC4325514 PMID: 25694946.
13. Shin JJ, Kim KR, Son DW, et al. Cervical disc arthroplasty: What we know in 2020 and a literature review. *J Orthop Surg (Hong Kong)*. 2021;29(1_suppl):23094990211006934. doi:10.1177/23094990211006934. PMID: 34581615.

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: September 29, 2023		
Review History		
Version 2	9/20/2024	Updated language regarding conservative treatment.
Version 3	12/19/2024	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Annual review• Indications updated• Non-indications updated• References updated• Structure aligned to the template• Medical evidence updated